
 
AGENDA 

Nantucket Land Bank Commission 
Regular Meeting of October 8, 2024 

Land Bank Conference Room, 22 Broad Street, Nantucket, MA  
 
 
CALL TO ORDER: 4:00 P.M. 
 
A. CONVENE IN OPEN SESSION 

 
1. PUBLIC COMMENT / STAFF ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
2. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

a. Falmouth Road Resiliency – Presentation 
b. 28 Washington Street – Parking Area Discussion 
c. 160 Orange Street – Well Discussion 
d. Mizzenmast Trail – Parking Area Improvements 

 
3. PERSONNEL BUSINESS 

a. Executive Director Search Committee - Update 
 

4. TRANSFER BUSINESS  
 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
a. Regular Meeting of September 24, 2024 

 
6. FINANCIAL BUSINESS 

a. Draft FY25 Operating Budget – Discussion 
b. Draft FY25 Capital Budget – Discussion 

 
7. CONSENT ITEMS 

a. Monthly Transfer Statistics – Review and Acceptance 
b. Warrant Authorization – Approval of Cash Disbursements 
c. 158 Orange Street – Bench Request 
d. 25 New Lane/Skating Pond – Memorial Bench and Tree Replacement Request 

 
8. COMMISSIONERS ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS AND CONCERNS 

 
B. EXECUTIVE SESSION: The Commission will not reconvene in open session at the 

conclusion of executive session. 
 
1. Purpose 7 [G.L. c. 30A, § 21(a)(7)], to comply with, or act under the authority of, any 

general or special law, i.e., G.L. c. 30A, § 22, approval of Executive Session Minutes of 
07/23/24. 
 
 

2. Purpose 3 [G.L. c. 30A, § 21(a)(3)], to discuss strategy with respect to litigation if an 
open meeting may have a detrimental effect on the litigating position of the public body 
and the chair so declares, i.e.: 



a. Suffolk Superior Court Docket No. 2284CV02606: Richard Corey, Trustee of 
Twenty-One Commercial Wharf Nominee Trust v. Massachusetts Department of 
Environmental Protection, Nantucket Islands Land bank, and Nantucket 
Conservation Commission. (Petrel Landing/17 Commercial Street) 

b. Land Court Department Action No. 22 MISC 000409: Nantucket Islands Land 
Bank v. Hunter S. Ziesing and Marcy E. Ziesing, Co-Trustees of the Lampoon 
Nominee Trust (6 Wesco Place) 

c. Nantucket Superior Court, C.A. No. 2275CV00024: NILB v. Architectural 
Access Board – Easy Street Park Variance denial. 
  

3. Purpose 6 [G.L. c. 30A, § 21(a)(6)], to consider the purchase, exchange, lease or value of 
real property if the chair declares that an open meeting may have a detrimental effect on 
the negotiating position of the public body 

 
 

C. ADJOURNMENT  
 
 



 
Nantucket Land Bank Commission 

Regular Meeting of October 8, 2024 (4pm) 
Land Bank Conference Room, 22 Broad Street, Nantucket, MA 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
1. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

  
a. Falmouth Road Resiliency - Presentation 

Staff from the Town of Nantucket Natural Resources Department will attend the Land Bank 
meeting to discuss their concerns with the proposed move of Falmouth Road to the north. 
Their presentation will focus on resiliency considerations, such as limiting infrastructure 
that runs parallel to the coastline.  
 

b. 28 Washington Street – Parking Area Discussion 
It has been a month since the last time the parking area at 28 Washington Street was 
discussed. When thinking through the pros and cons of parking, it is important to keep in 
mind that property management decisions such as this can be revised if the chosen 
approach does not have a desirable outcome. Land Bank staff take pride in being both 
responsive and adaptable.  
 
The considerations are as follows: 
 

1) Should the space(s) be designated as handicapped or drop-off only?  
2) Should there be public parking at this site, or should the parking be designated only 

for Land Bank maintenance vehicles? 
3) Should there be no parking at this property.  

 
 

c. 160 Orange Street – Well Discussion 
Land Bank staff are requesting to permit and install a well at 160 Orange Street. This will 
provide water to the property as it was previously being fed by a meter and water line that 
was located on private property at 156 Orange Street.  
 

d. Mizzenmast Trail – Parking Area Improvements 
The Land Bank’s Mizzenmast trailhead is a popular destination for numerous people. The 
accompanying parking lot has always been dirt and is adjacent to a road that transitions 
from asphalt to dirt. Both the dirt road and parking area are situated at the top of a rise and 
stormwater runoff washes sediment from these areas down onto the asphalt road and into 
the storm drains. Mizzenmast Road significant stormwater issues and additional sediment 
washing into the storm drains is not helping. Previously, the Land Bank has paid to have a 
private company clean out the storm drains on a regular basis. At this time, Land Bank staff 
and the Pine Valley Neighborhood Association are recommending that a long-term solution 
be implemented by paving the dirt parking lot.   



 
 

 
2. CONSENT 

a. 158 Orange Street – Bench Request 
Please see the meeting packet for additional information about this request.  

b. 25 New Lane / Skating Pond – Memorial Bench and Tree Replacement Request 
Please see the meeting packet for additional information about this request.  
 
 

 
 

 



TRANSFER BUSINESS 
Nantucket Land Bank Commission 
Regular Meeting of October 8, 2024 

             
 

 
1. September 2024 Transfers – Record Nos. 46777 through 46855    

   
    a.    Current “O” Exemption and Liens:     

 
No. 46796 Ashley A. Reuss 
 

2. Transfer Update: 
 

a. Unreported Transfer of Corporate Interest – Request for Waiver of Penalty Fee: 
 

    No. 46839 Holdgate Partners LLC  
 



Transfers by Month Report
Nantucket Islands Land Bank

DATE MAP PAR LOCATION BUYER SELLER R B V O AC PRICE PAID EXNo.

9/3/2024 0067 832 BLAZING STAR RD, 1 SAUNDERS -1 0 0 0 0.10 $0.00 $0.00 C46777 SAUNDERS

9/3/2024 0092 016 WANOMA WY, 62 WEST ASHORED LLC -1 0 0 0 3.05 $12,795,000.00 $255,900.0046778 TRACY B FLANNERY REV

9/4/2024 0066 704 GREY LADY LN, 8 MICHAEL WHITE TRUST -1 0 0 0 0.13 $0.00 $0.00 D46779 WHITE

9/4/2024 7332 071 STONE POST WY, 23 SUMMER HOUSE NOMINEE -1 0 0 0 0.46 $0.00 $0.00 E46780 HAINES

9/5/2024 4244 063 KITE HILL LN, 1 JOIACK NOMINEE TRUST -1 0 0 0 0.05 $2,925,000.00 $58,500.0046781 MCGRADY

9/5/2024 0040 105 MAXEY POND RD, 5 2011 COLLET FAMILY T -1 0 0 0 2.46 $6,150,000.00 $123,000.0046782 MAXEY PAD LLC

9/5/2024 0069 083 NOBADEER FARM RD, 19 GREAT HARBOR YACHT C -1 0 0 0 0.99 $0.00 $0.00 B46783 WALLACE

9/5/2024 7313 092+ FRONT ST, 23 MOUNTAIN AND SEA LLC -1 0 -1 0 0.07 $2,755,000.00 $55,100.0046784 ELIZABETH GRIGGS DOR

9/6/2024 0087 143 SURFISDE RD, 163 ABOUT TIME LLC 0 0 -1 0 0.76 $2,800,000.00 $56,000.0046785 163 SURFSIDE ROAD RE

9/6/2024 6024 661 WASHINGTON AV, 6 GREENWALD FAMILY QUA -1 0 0 0 0.06 $0.00 $0.00 D46786 ROY F GREENWALD REVO

9/6/2024 0029 082 WALSH ST, 24 HARPOON LLC -1 0 0 0 0.11 $6,350,000.00 $127,000.0046787 24 WALSH LLC

9/6/2024 0060 026 STARBUCK RD, 12 PAQUETTE -1 0 0 0 0.55 $0.00 $0.00 D46788 ARLEEN F PAQUETTE IR

9/9/2024 5514 019 ORANGE ST, 101 BOWKER -1 0 0 0 0.19 $3,150,000.00 $63,000.0046789 WHITLOCK REALTY TRUS

9/9/2024 0012 015 CROWS NEST WY, 23 ANNE HARVEY HOWELL F -1 -1 0 0 1.20 $0.00 $0.00 D46790 HOWELL

9/9/2024 6012 038 OKLAHOMA AV ANNE HARVEY HOWELL F 0 0 -1 0 0.50 $0.00 $0.00 D46791 HOWELL

9/9/2024 0041 039- VESTAL ST, 22, PAR A NANTUCKET 16 QUAKER 0 0 -1 0 0.01 $0.00 $0.00 I46792 NANTUCKET 22  VESTAL

9/9/2024 0041 1761- QUAKER RD, 16 NANTUCKET 22 VESTAL 0 0 -1 0 0.01 $0.00 $0.00 I46793 NANTUCKET 16 QUAKER

9/9/2024 0067 3031 MAPLE LN, 2 MYRTLE2MAPLE LLC -1 0 0 0 0.46 $6,000,000.00 $120,000.0046794 2 MAPLE LANE PARTNER

9/10/2024 0066 273 RACEWAY DR, 8 8 RACEWAY DRIVE NOMI -1 0 0 0 0.38 $0.00 $0.00 D46795 8 RACEWAY DRIVE LLC

9/10/2024 0068 360 LILAC CT, 3 REUSS -1 0 0 0 0.11 $284,000.00 $0.00 O46796 RICHMOND GREAT POINT

9/10/2024 7313 102 CENTER ST, 10 SCHMIDT-TOPHOFF/REVI -1 0 0 0 0.03 $1,675,000.00 $33,500.0046797 DELOES-PETTY

9/11/2024 4241 041 N BEACH ST, 25 25 NORTH BEACH STREE -1 0 0 0 0.09 $0.00 $0.00 I46798 COSTA

9/11/2024 0029 049 JEFFERSON AV, 8 PETERSON TRUST -1 0 0 0 0.38 $8,850,000.00 $177,000.0046799 74 NORTH BEACH STREE

9/11/2024 5541 1352 ORANGE ST, 62A 62A ORANGE ST LLC 0 0 0 -1 0.00 $3,000,000.00 $60,000.0046800 CASSANO

9/11/2024 0091 122 WRIGHTS LANDING, 5 LOUIS J BEIERLE III -1 0 0 0 0.46 $0.00 $0.00 D46801 BEIERLE III

9/12/2024 0073 024 CANNONBURY LN, 32 MAURY 0 0 -1 0 0.46 $1,925,000.00 $38,500.0046802 THIRTY-TWO CANNONBUR

9/12/2024 4241 381 DOLPHIN CT, 1 ACK DOLPHIN LLC -1 0 0 0 0.11 $5,700,000.00 $114,000.0046803 1 DOLPHIN COURT LLC

9/12/2024 0066 010 SOMERSET LN, 26 RH 26 SOMERSET ACK L -1 0 0 0 0.92 $3,450,000.00 $69,000.0046804 TERRY ANNE VIGIL TRU

9/12/2024 4244 042 CLIFF RD, 37 THIRD TIME TRUST -1 0 0 0 0.17 $0.00 $0.00 D46805 37 CLIFF ROAD NOMINE
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DATE MAP PAR LOCATION BUYER SELLER R B V O AC PRICE PAID EXNo.

9/12/2024 0067 1062 SALROS RD, 8B, #2 NCHWU LLC 0 0 0 -1 0.00 $1,800,000.00 $36,000.0046806 BUTLER

9/12/2024 0068 2505 OLD SOUTH RD, 41E FORTY ONE E OLD SOUT 0 0 0 -1 0.00 $650,000.00 $13,000.0046807 HILLTOPPERS HOLDINGS

9/13/2024 4234 089- LILY ST, 5 1A LILY STREET LLC 0 0 -1 0 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 C46808 5 LILY STREET LLC

9/16/2024 0068 630 KITTIWAKE LN, 18 UMBACH -1 0 0 0 0.15 $1,995,000.00 $39,900.0046809 SUSAN L DUPREE REVOC

9/16/2024 0080 190 NAUSHON WY, 26 AWAY GAME NOMINEE TR -1 0 0 0 0.70 $5,972,500.00 $119,450.0046810 AF12 LLC

9/16/2024 0073 037 WESTERWICK DR, 3 NIKEAS -1 0 0 0 0.46 $7,000,000.00 $140,000.0046811 DE PALMA

9/16/2024 0087 125 CACONICUS ST, 5 OLD SURFSIDE LLC -1 0 0 0 0.13 $4,450,000.00 $89,000.0046812 HARTY

9/16/2024 0041 453 N LIBERTY ST, 27 27 NORTH LIBERTY STR -1 0 0 0 0.24 $0.00 $0.00 I46813 KOLB

9/16/2024 0030 254 CABOT LN, 2 2 CABOT LANE LLC -1 0 0 0 0.17 $0.00 $0.00 I46814 KOLB

9/16/2024 4241 079 SWAIN ST, 7 VITO PETRUZZELLA REV -1 0 0 0 0.11 $0.00 $0.00 D46815 NAVILILYLUNA LLC

9/16/2024 0027 042 SHAWKEMO HILLS LN, 1 NANTUCKET BEY LLC -1 0 0 0 1.27 $8,175,000.00 $163,500.0046816 MAUER

9/16/2024 4231 152 MAIN ST, 72 SEVENTY TWO MAIN NO -1 0 0 0 0.27 $24,800,000.00 $496,000.0046817 72 MAIN STREET TRUST

9/16/2024 4244 005 CLIFF RD, 33 33 CLIFF RD LLC -1 0 0 0 0.62 $13,950,000.00 $279,000.0046818 33 CLIFF NOMINEE TRU

9/16/2024 0029 033 WILLARD ST, 25 MUL 25 LLC -1 0 0 0 0.46 $5,650,000.00 $113,000.0046819 O SPRAY LLC

9/17/2024 5541 156 PLEASANT ST, 35 SANSONE -1 0 0 0 0.23 $3,735,000.00 $74,700.0046820 BARNES/QUIRK

9/17/2024 4244 013 N BEACH ST, 27 GRENNAN -1 0 0 0 0.20 $3,900,000.00 $78,000.0046821 27 NORTH BEACH STREE

9/18/2024 0079 016 IRVING ST, 11 MEIA PRAIA LLC -1 0 0 0 1.38 $0.00 $0.00 I46822 KENYON

9/18/2024 0041 216 PILGRIM RD, 7 PILGRIM ACK LLC -1 0 0 0 0.40 $10,500,000.00 $210,000.0046823 SEA HERO LLC

9/18/2024 0068 975 FAWN LN, 15 ROBERT L GRIGGS REVO -1 0 0 0 0.18 $3,400,000.00 $68,000.0046824 TIC T'ACK TOE LLC

9/18/2024 0080 249 SURFSIDE RD, 133 133 SURFSIDE REALTY -1 0 0 0 0.63 $3,200,000.00 $64,000.0046825 COTTO

9/18/2024 0087 111 NONANTUM AV, 5 SHACK VIEW LLC 0 0 -1 0 0.51 $1,250,000.00 $25,000.00 I46826 JEMISON

9/20/2024 0068 668 KILLDEER LN, 24 TERESA R MINKE TRUST -1 0 0 0 0.15 $1,900,000.00 $38,000.0046827 VELSMID, EST, JOAN M

9/23/2024 0021 059 QUIDNET RD, 52 52 QUIDNET LLC -1 0 0 0 1.98 $0.00 $0.00 I46828 DENNINGER

9/23/2024 0015 003 POCOMO RD, 81 4 THE KIDS REALTY TR -1 0 0 0 4.93 $0.00 $0.00 C46829 POCOMO POINT LLC

9/23/2024 0076 028 LYONS LN, 7 7 LYONS LANE LLC -1 0 0 0 0.78 $3,825,000.00 $76,500.0046830 SNYDER

9/23/2024 0063 032 SHEEP POND RD, 24 14328 MISTY MEADOW L -1 0 0 0 0.78 $1,375,000.00 $27,500.0046831 SLOVIK

9/24/2024 0594 115 LONG POND RD, 40 TELLEPSEN -1 0 0 0 0.47 $3,088,000.00 $61,760.0046832 MONTES

9/24/2024 0055 3786 BEAR ST, 15 15 BEAR STREET LLC -1 0 0 0 0.12 $1,640,000.00 $32,800.0046833 JOYNT

9/24/2024 0593 2705 S CAMBRIDGE ST, 34 FORD 0 0 0 -1 0.00 $8,500.00 $170.0046834 PARKVIEW AUTO SALES

9/24/2024 0012 021 CROWS NEST WY, 7 CAPSTAN NOMINEE TRUS -1 0 0 0 1.49 $0.00 $0.00 C46835 CAPSTAN NOMINEE TRUS

9/25/2024 4234 090 LILY ST, 1A HENDRICKSON -1 0 0 0 0.06 $2,400,000.00 $48,000.0046836 1A LILY STREET LLC

9/25/2024 0080 265 MASAQUET AV, 24 24 MASAQUET LLC -1 0 0 0 1.21 $6,750,000.00 $135,000.0046837 ROCHE

2Page



DATE MAP PAR LOCATION BUYER SELLER R B V O AC PRICE PAID EXNo.

9/25/2024 4244 049 CLIFF RD, 24 24 CLIFF ROAD LLC -1 0 0 0 0.19 $0.00 $0.00 I46838 WEBSTER

9/25/2024 0053 025 BARNARD VALLEY RD, 1 HOLDGATE PARTNERS LL 0 -1 0 0 10.41 $1,201,050.00 $24,021.0046839 HOLDGATE PARTNERS LL

9/26/2024 0054 008 CATHCART RD, 4 4 CATHCART ROAD LLC 0 0 -1 0 7.15 $8,000,000.00 $160,000.0046840 GOLDENEYE LLC

9/26/2024 4232 893 UNION ST, 40D 40D UNION LLC 0 0 0 -1 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 I46841 WELCH, IV

9/26/2024 0029 910 STONE BARN WY, 10 ARCHSTONE PROPERTIES -1 0 0 0 0.13 $0.00 $0.00 I46842 WATSON

9/26/2024 0079 077 CLIFFORD ST, PAR A FAWCETT 0 0 -1 0 0.27 $5,000.00 $100.0046843 TOWN OF NANTUCKET

9/26/2024 0021 762 SESACHACHA RD, 36C SHEEHAN 0 0 0 -1 0.00 $3,600,000.00 $72,000.0046844 36C SESACHACHA ROAD

9/26/2024 0040 104 MAXEY POND RD, 7 GRECO -1 0 0 0 2.37 $0.00 $0.00 D46845 STAR MAGNOLIA TRUST

9/26/2024 0074 007 CANNONBURY LN, 6 B&D REALTY TRUST 0 0 -1 0 0.46 $2,500,000.00 $50,000.0046846 6/8 CL TRUST

9/26/2024 0593 145 ARKANSAS AV, 84 STURGES 0 0 0 -1 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 C46847 STURGES

9/26/2024 0593 145 ARKANSAS AV, 84 STURGES 0 0 0 -1 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 C46848 KAPPUS

9/27/2024 0079 106 SKYLINE DR, 61 ELIZABETH DAVIDSON R -1 0 0 0 2.76 $0.00 $0.00 D46849 DAVIDSON

9/27/2024 4244 431 CLIFF RD, 40 EBERTH -1 0 0 0 0.03 $2,100,000.00 $42,000.0046850 FORTY CLIFF ROAD TRU

9/27/2024 0054 016 BREWSTER RD, 47 BLATT -1 0 0 0 1.21 $0.00 $0.00 C46851 BLATT

9/27/2024 0054 016 BREWSTER RD, 47 LISA SCHIAVO BLATT M -1 0 0 0 1.21 $0.00 $0.00 D46852 BLATT

9/30/2024 0089 013 MADEQUECHAM VLY, 14 14 MVR NOMINEE TRUST -1 0 0 0 1.74 $8,250,000.00 $165,000.0046853 14 MVR LLC

9/30/2024 0068 022 TAWPOOT RD, 12 12 TAWPOOT LLC -1 0 0 0 0.69 $4,000,000.00 $80,000.0046854 MITTELBUSHER

9/30/2024 4234 129 INDIA ST, 35 35 INDIA STREET LLC -1 0 0 0 0.19 $7,000,000.00 $140,000.0046855 MACKENZIE

-60
-2

-11
-8 63.161

$225,879,050.00

$4,511,901.00
GRAND TOTALS
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FY25 Budget Narrative 

 

Below are line items I thought needed explanation. Please note the line item corresponds to the line # 

on the left column in the budget. 

PERSONNEL EXPENSES 

Personnel expenses for FY25 reflect changes in job titles and descriptions, as well as new positions 

associated with a draft Organizational Chart that was developed by staff. This is still under review, but 

we expect it will be finalized within the upcoming month. Please note that most of the budgeted 

salaries are based on pay increases already received. Also, please note that paid time off was cashed 

out, which can skew the actual from the budget for the prior year. 

EXPENSES 

#37 & 38 Heat & Electricity – The cost of fuel and electricity increased this year, plus we had additional 

buildings and according to our housing policy we will be covering utilities for NLB employee housing. 

#42 Property Management Equipment Maintenance – There were unanticipated repairs last year. 

We hope these expenditures will be lower when we hire a fleet/equipment coordinator. 

#44 Property Maintenance – These are property maintenance expenses related to specific 

properties which do not warrant capitalization. This budget number reflects a full year of maintenance 

costs for parks like Creeks Preserve*, Dog Park, Easy Street, Garden by the Sea. Including landscaping, 

gardening, painting, supplies, cleaning, repairs, appliance replacements, etc. 

#47 Professional Services (Misc) – Increased to cover mentoring from retired Executive Director, 

Leadership Training for Staff, Executive Director Search Consultant, Training for Cloud Based Computer 

system.  

#49  Legal General – This covers transfer issues, licenses, procurements, etc. We anticipate some of 

these matters can be handled by staff in the future. 

#50 Legal Litigation – Increased based on last year and in anticipation of Petrel Landing ramping 

back up. 

#51 Legal Acquisition – Increased based on prior year’s expenditures. 

#52 Acquisition Expenses – The prior year's expenditures were mostly due to the feasibility study for 

the Miacomet Road parcels in collaboration with the Affordable Housing Trust. Budget line decreased as 

there is nothing indicating such expenses in FY25 

#55 NLB Book – This was not included in the budget. This should cover the remainder of the project. 

#59 Telephone – This increase in budget is due to the transition from the town IT services, phone 

services. 

#66  Encroachment Expenses – Increased this budget amount to cover the move of the barn from 

the easement area at Wesco Place. 
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#70 Spec Project – Forest Management – This was not in the budget last year but approved on the 

task list for the next ten years at $100,000 per year. We have moved this to the operating budget since 

this is maintenance. Another thing to note is the FY24 actual was offset by a grant received for $74,700. 

We are applying for this grant again. 

#76 Office Supplies– More employees, more supplies needed. 

#73 Licenses/Property Taxes/Fees/Permits – We had significant increases in permitting work this 

last fiscal year and that is expected to continue with recently acquired properties that need substantial 

work to make them fit for public use. 

#78 Office Furniture and Equipment – More employees and upgrades for computers, Ipads, etc. 

These items generally fall below the threshold for capitalization. 

#81 Books/Subscriptions/Web Site/Software – Increased this budget in anticipation of moving from 

the town IT and needing to purchase software licenses, etc. 

#81 IT Services – We will be paying the town IT department through June but also doubling up with 

a new service to transition us from the town to cloud based system. 

#85 Insurance General/Liability/Vehicle – This has been a volatile number that we have no control 

over. I was told it would stabilize, but we have additional vehicles and houses, so I increased the budget 

for FY25. 

 



NANTUCKET LAND BANK COMMISSION 
Draft  FY25 Operating Budget  

# A. PERSONNEL EXPENSES 2024 Budget 2024 Actual Variance 2025 Budget
1 7110 Executive Director 148,000.00 143,544.31 4,455.69 156,550.00

2 7110 Former Ex Director Pay/Comp Package 0.00 0.00 0.00 165,028.00
3 7111 Special Projects - Coordinator 105,500.00 107,394.78 (1,894.78) 112,600.00
4 7114 Property Manager 125,595.00 127,638.81 (2,043.81) 129,450.00
5 7115 Dir. of of Finance & Administration 134,200.00 129,324.61 4,875.39 142,328.00
6 7116 Property Foreman 154,550.00 145,467.27 9,082.73 155,000.00
7 7117 Buildings/Facilities Manager 102,581.00 102,793.42 (212.42) 109,200.00
8 7117-10 Building/Facilities Technician 40,950.00 0.00 40,950.00 48,000.00
9 #7118 Office Administrator (new position) 72,000.00 85,011.75 (13,011.75) 90,000.00

10 7118-10 Assistant Administrator 27,300.00
11 7119 Dir. of Environmental & Agricultural Resources 142,000.00 147,500.56 (5,500.56) 85,000.00
12 7119-10 Field Ecology Coordinator 91,470.00 91,084.38 385.62 81,900.00
13 7119-20 Field Ecologists 25,000.00 28,546.25 (3,546.25) 38,000.00
14 7119-30 Research Ecologist 71,000.00 84,433.82 (13,433.82) 0.00
15 7119-50 Environmental Permitting Coordinator 64,027.00 89,175.05 (25,148.05) 95,600.00
16 7119-60 Field Operations Administrator (fka Encroachm 80,080.00 80,135.50 (55.50) 91,000.00
17 7119-70 Shorebird Monitor & Ecology Technician 0.00 4,715.63 (4,715.63) 12,500.00
18 7120 Seasonal Property Field Assistants (2) 32,500.00 33,767.00 (1,267.00) 37,000.00
19 7121 Assistant Property Steward PT (Seasonal) 10,000.00 20,490.00 (10,490.00) 14,000.00